

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**ATTICUS HEMLOCK**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 24P  
Counsel for Petitioner

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. **Under *Payton v. New York*, the Fourth Amendment is violated when law enforcement officers, who remain outside, command a suspect inside the home to step outside and arrest the suspect outside the home without a warrant.....6**

A. This Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence regarding the sanctity of the home and a reasonable expectation of privacy supports the constructive entry doctrine as a protection against unreasonable search and seizures under *Payton v. New York*.....7

B. When government actors coerce a suspect out of the home to effectuate a warrantless arrest, they violate *Payton v. New York* under the constructive entry doctrine.....9

1. *The majority of circuits that have addressed this issue adhere to the constructive entry doctrine, which faithfully applies the Fourth Amendment.....10*

2. *An arrest or seizure may take place upon submission to the assertion of authority if, under the circumstances, “a reasonable person would have believed that he was not free to leave” under United States v. Mendenhall.....12*

3. *The officers’ use of coercive techniques to lure Mr. Hemlock out of his home to arrest him achieved the same effect as physical entry and triggered Payton protections.....15*

4. *The officers’ actions towards Mr. Hemlock constituted a seizure within the confines of his home and triggered Payton protections.....16*

II. **The Fourth Amendment is violated when law enforcement conducts a warrantless search of a closed container located in a shared residence after obtaining a co-occupant’s consent to search the residence, without specifically inquiring into ownership of the container. ....18**

A.	<u>This Court’s jurisprudence regarding Fourth Amendment searches provides the highest possible privacy in homes and considers social expectations.</u>	19
B.	<u>If the circumstances make it unclear whether the property to be searched is subject to mutual control by the person giving consent, law enforcement has an affirmative duty to make further inquiries into the ownership of the container.</u>	21
<b>III.</b>	<b>Under Rule 806, extrinsic evidence is admissible to impeach Copperhead’s character for truthfulness due to her unavailability to testify.</b>	25
A.	<u>Rule 806 permits the use of extrinsic evidence as a procedural substitute for impeachment when cross-examination is categorically unavailable.</u>	25
B.	<u>The admission of extrinsic evidence to impeach an unavailable hearsay declarant directly aligns with Rule 806’s purpose.</u>	27
C.	<u>A rigid reading of rules 806 and 608(b) unfairly shields hearsay declarants from impeachment and undermines the central purpose of the evidentiary rules.</u>	30
<b>CONCLUSION</b>		33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988) .....	29
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018) .....	18
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	7
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U. S. 443 (1971) .....	18
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	7, 20
<i>Gaddis v. DeMattei</i> , 30 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	11, 12
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 57 U.S. 103 (2006) .....	19
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008) .....	30
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	18
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) .....	18, 21, 23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	8, 9, 18, 20
<i>Knight v. Jacobson</i> , 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	20
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958) .....	19
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	30
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....	8
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	9

<i>Santana v. United States</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) .....	8
<i>Sharrar v. Felsing</i> , 128 F.3d 810 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) .....	7, 8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	19
<i>United States v. Al-Azzawy</i> , 784 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	30
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 222 U.S. 513, 516 (1912) .....	29
<i>United States v. Batts</i> , 558 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	27
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 3 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>United States v. Carrion</i> , 809 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....	8
<i>United States v. Edmonson</i> , 791 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	26, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 626 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	18
<i>United States v. Kimoana</i> , 383 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>United States v. Martz</i> , 964 F.2d 787 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>United States v. Melgar</i> ,	

227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> ,	
446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> ,	
743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> ,	
745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Purcell</i> ,	
526 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> ,	
524 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Saada</i> ,	
212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Saari</i> ,	
272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> ,	
959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Snype</i> ,	
441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> ,	
600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	22, 24
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> ,	
407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	8
<i>United States v. White</i> ,	
116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	27, 31
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i>	
939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	21, 22, 24

## Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 102.....	31
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	32
Fed. R. Evid. 608(a) .....	28
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b) .....	26
Fed. R. Evid. 609.....	28
Fed. R. Evid. 613.....	28, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 806.....	25, 26

## Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 405 advisory committee’s note.....	28, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 806 advisory committee’s note.....	28, 29

Harlan T. Mechling, Comment, *Third Party Consent and Container Searches in the Home*, 92  
Wash. L. Rev. 1029 (2017). .....20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....7, 18, 20
